TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 22, No. 5, October 2024, pp. 1061~1072
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v22i5.25748  1061
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Performance analysis of circular polarization X-band
microstrip patch antenna combined with conical horn
B. Pratiknyo Adi Mahatmanto1, Dedi Irawadi1, Hidayat Gunawan1, Nugroho Widi Jatmiko1, Dinari
Nikken Sulastrie Sirin1, Supriyono1, Suhermanto1, Bambang Dewandaru2, Catur Apriono3

Associate Professor of Faculty of Engineering 2023-2024 Seed Funding Grant, under grant number NKB-
2566/UN2.F4.D/PPM.00.00/2023 and Research Organization for Aeronautics and Space (ORPA), National
Research and Innovation Agency (BRIN) through SK ORPA BRIN No.31/III.1/HK/2023 (PP.5.04).
REFERENCES
[1] M. Fuady, R. Munadi, and M. A. K. Fuady, “Disaster mitigation in Indonesia: between plans and reality,” IOP Conference Series:
Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 1087, no. 1, p. 012011, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-899x/1087/1/012011.
[2] J. Li, Y. Pei, S. Zhao, R. Xiao, X. Sang, and C. Zhang, “A review of remote sensing for environmental monitoring in China,”
Remote Sensing, vol. 12, no. 7, p. 1130, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.3390/rs12071130.
[3] V. Gagliardi et al., “Satellite Remote sensing and non-destructive testing methods for transport infrastructure monitoring: advances,
challenges and perspectives,” Remote Sensing, vol. 15, no. 2, p. 418, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.3390/rs15020418.
[4] T. Talaviya, D. Shah, N. Patel, H. Yagnik, and M. Shah, “Implementation of artificial intelligence in agriculture for optimisation of irrigation
and application of pesticides and herbicides,” Artificial Intelligence in Agriculture, vol. 4, pp. 58–73, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.aiia.2020.04.002.
[5] H. D. Guo, L. Zhang, and L. W. Zhu, “Earth observation big data for climate change research,” Advances in Climate Change
Research, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 108–117, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.accre.2015.09.007.
[6] B. Zhang et al., “Progress and challenges in intelligent remote sensing satellite systems,” IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied
Earth Observations and Remote Sensing, vol. 15, pp. 1814–1822, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSTARS.2022.3148139.
[7] A. S. Nasution, N. Setyasaputra, W. Sunarmodo, H. Gunawan, and A. Widipaminto, “Integration review of national remote sensing
ground station based on virtual ground station by full remote and nearly automation,” IOP Conference Series: Earth and
Environmental Science, vol. 280, no. 1, p. 012029, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/280/1/012029.
[8] N. S. A. Rahman and N. A. Rahim, “Sustainable framework for a geostationary satellite control earth station system using parallel
configuration,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 1498–1508, Jun. 2023, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v30.i3.pp1498-1508.
[9] C. Apriono, B. P. A. Mahatmanto, and F. H. Juwono, “Rectangular microstrip array feed antenna for C-band satellite
communications: preliminary results,” Remote Sensing, vol. 15, no. 4, p. 1126, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.3390/rs15041126.
[10] B. P. A. Mahatmanto and C. Apriono, “Gain Performance analysis of a parabolic reflector fed with a rectangular microstrip array
antenna,” in Proceedings-2020 IEEE International Conference on Industry 4.0, Artificial Intelligence, and Communications
Technology, Jul. 2020, pp. 142–145, doi: 10.1109/IAICT50021.2020.9172035.
[11] S. S. Roy et al., “Dual band (S-X) ground station antenna for low earth orbit (LEO) satellite tracking application,” IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 80910–80917, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3190417.
[12] B. P. A. Mahatmanto and C. Apriono, “Rectangular configuration microstrip array antenna for C-band ground station,” in
Proceedings of the 2020 27th International Conference on Telecommunications, Oct. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ICT49546.2020.9239576.
[13] R. J. Kavitha and H. S. Aravinda, “Reviewing the effectiveness of contribution of microstrip antenna in the communication system,”
Open Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 05, no. 02, pp. 47–62, 2017, doi: 10.4236/ojapr.2017.52005.
[14] U. S. Yudhotomo, S. Salsabilla, Khaerudin, and T. Siahaan, “2.2 GHz S-band helical antenna design for earth surveillance LAPAN-
TUBSAT data acquisition in indonesia regional security,” International Journal of Research and Innovation in Applied Science,
vol. 07, no. 11, pp. 43–49, 2022, doi: 10.51584/ijrias.2022.71103.
[15] X. J. Lin, Z. H. Wu, and Y. Zhang, “A compact triple-band and dual-sense circularly polarized truncated patch antenna,” IEEE
Access, vol. 11, pp. 44287–44293, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3273114.
[16] Sakshi and M. Bharti, “Corner truncated rectangular MSA with circular polarization,” in IET Conference Proceedings, 2023, vol.
2023, no. 5, pp. 121–125, doi: 10.1049/icp.2023.1477.
[17] F. Kurniawan, J. T. S. Sumantyo, A. S. Budianta, D. Hidayat, and Yohandri, “Effect of bended feeding line to the axial ratio on
circular patch antenna with triangle truncated,” in IEEE Region 10 Annual International Conference, Proceedings/TENCON, Oct.
2018, vol. 2018-October, pp. 338–341, doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2018.8650403.
[18] F. Kurniawan, J. T. S. Sumantyo, P. P. Sitompul, G. S. Prabowo, A. Aribowo, and A. Bintoro, “Comparison design of X-band
microstrip antenna for SAR application,” in Progress in Electromagnetics Research Symposium, Aug. 2018, pp. 854–857, doi:
10.23919/PIERS.2018.8598014.
[19] M. P. Singh, J. Hirokawa, and S. Ghosh, “A double layer cross-slot aperture-fed millimeter-wave antenna array with wide axial
ratio bandwidth,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 68550–68559, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3292529.
[20] J. Lu et al., “A wideband circularly polarized periodic leaky-wave antenna using a novel unit cell with X-shaped slot,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 71, no. 8, pp. 6639–6651, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3284001.
[21] C. E. Santosa and J. T. S. Sumantyo, “Design of broadband X-band subarray antenna with hybrid-sequential rotation fed for airborne
CP-SAR,” in Proceedings-2021 7th Asia-Pacific Conference on Synthetic Aperture Radar, Nov. 2021, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/APSAR52370.2021.9688346.
[22] C. E. Santosa and J. T. S. Sumantyo, “Conformal subarray antenna for circularly polarized synthetic aperture radar onboard UAV,”
in 2020 International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation, Jan. 2021, pp. 685–686, doi: 10.23919/ISAP47053.2021.9391362.
[23] V. Midtbøen, K. G. Kjelgard, and T. S. Lande, “3D printed horn antenna with PCB microstrip feed for UWB radar applications,”
in 2017 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on Advanced Materials and Processes for RF and THz
Applications, Sep. 2018, vol. 2018-January, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/IMWS-AMP.2017.8247374.
[24] B. P. A. Mahatmanto et al., “Design of Circular Polarization Microstrip Patch Antenna Combined with Conical Horn,” in
Proceeding-2022 International Conference on Radar, Antenna, Microwave, Electronics, and Telecommunications: Emerging
Science and Industrial Innovation in Electronics and Telecommunication, Dec. 2022, pp. 244–247, doi:
10.1109/ICRAMET56917.2022.9991200.
[25] A. Mehrdadian and K. Forooraghi, “Design and fabrication of a novel ultrawideband combined antenna,” IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 13, pp. 95–98, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2296559.
[26] T. Lou, X. X. Yang, Q. D. Cao, and S. Gao, “A low profile circularly polarized beam scanning patch array fed by parallel plate waveguide,”
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 9, pp. 7384–7392, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3167807.
[27] F. Kurniawan, J. T. S. Sumantyo, and A. Munir, “Wideband LHCP truncated-circular-shape microstrip antenna for SAR
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control  
Performance analysis of circular polarization X-band microstrip patch … (B. Pratiknyo Adi Mahatmanto)
1071
application,” in 2017 IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society International Symposium, Proceedings, Jul. 2017, vol. 2017-January,
pp. 2299–2300, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8073192.
[28] M. R. Basar, M. Al-Amin, E. Mirza, P. P. Debnath, and M. R. Awal, “A 2 shape slot microstrip patch antenna for global positioning
system satellite communication applications,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 31, no. 3,
pp. 1392–1399, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v31.i3.pp1392-1399.
[29] M. F. Ahmed, A. Z. M. T. Islam, and M. H. Kabir, “Rectangular microstrip antenna design with multi-slotted patch and partial
grounding for performance enhancement,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 3859–
3868, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v12i4.pp3859-3868.
[30] V. K. Kothapudi and V. Kumar, “A single layer S/X-band series-fed shared aperture antenna for SAR applications,” Progress In
Electromagnetics Research C, vol. 76, pp. 207–219, 2017, doi: 10.2528/PIERC17070104.
[31] M. AlyAboul-Dahab, H. H. M. Ghouz, and A. Z. A. Zaki, “High Gain Compact Microstrip Patch Antenna for X-Band Applications,”
SSRN Electronic Journal, 2019, doi: 10.2139/ssrn.3441580.
[32] F. Khairullah and T. Hariyadi, “Design of X-band microstrip antenna for circularly polarized synthetic aperture radar (CP-SAR)
system,” in Proceeding-2020 3rd International Conference on Vocational Education and Electrical Engineering: Strengthening the
framework of Society 5.0 through Innovations in Education, Electrical, Engineering and Informatics Engineering, Oct. 2020, pp.
1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICVEE50212.2020.9243280.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
B. Pratiknyo Adi Mahatmanto     received a B.Eng degree in Electrical
Engineering from the Telkom University, Bandung, Indonesia, in 2009 and an M.Eng degree
in Electrical Engineering from the Universitas Indonesia, Depok, Indonesia, in 2020. Now,